| STATE OF ILLINOIS |) |
|-------------------|------|
| |) SS |
| COUNTY OF DU PAGE |) |

I, Lynn Curiale, City Clerk of Wood Dale, Illinois DO HEREBY CERTIFY that as such City Clerk and keeper of the records, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution #R-22-61 A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AGREED UNIT PRICE FROM RW DUNTEMAN CO. FOR THE EMERGENCY REPAIR OF THE ELIZABETH DRIVE BRIDGE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$33,600

Passed by The City of Wood Dale, Du Page County, Illinois, IN WITNESS WHERE OF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the City of Wood Dale, this 3rd day of November, 2022.

Lynn Curiale, City Clerk

Resolution #R-22-61

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AGREED UNIT PRICE FROM RW DUNTEMAN CO. FOR THE EMERGENCY REPAIR OF THE ELIZABETH DRIVE BRIDGE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$33,600

Passed: November 3, 2022 Published in Pamphlet Form: November 4, 2022

I, Lynn Curiale, as the City Clerk for the City of Wood Dale, hereby certify that the attached Resolution is a true and correct copy of #R-22-61

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AGREED UNIT PRICE FROM RW DUNTEMAN CO. FOR THE EMERGENCY REPAIR OF THE ELIZABETH DRIVE BRIDGE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$33,600

Passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Wood Dale on November 3, 2022 and hereby published in pamphlet on November 4, 2022.

Lynn Curiale, City Clerk

RESOLUTION NO. R-22-61

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AGREED UNIT PRICE FROM RW DUNTEMAN CO. FOR THE EMERGENCY REPAIR OF THE ELIZABETH DRIVE BRIDGE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$33,600

WHEREAS, the City of Wood Dale (hereinafter referred to as the "City") is a duly organized and existing body politic and corporate governed by the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-1-1, et seq., and its own duly adopted Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized and empowered under the Illinois Municipal Code, and its Ordinances adopted pursuant thereto, to enter into agreements and to contract for goods and services; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City seek to ensure that the City is run effectively and efficiently; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City, seeks the RW DUNTEMAN CO. for the EMERGENCY REPAIR OF THE ELIZABETH DRIVE; and

WHEREAS, these services are necessary to maintain and promote an effective and efficient City Government; and

WHEREAS, after diligent review of the qualifications and services of RW DUNTEMAN CO., the Mayor and the City Council find RW DUNTEMAN CO. is the most qualified firm to perform the duties sought by the City; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WOOD DALE, DUPAGE COUNTY, AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION, as follows:

SECTION 1: The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

SECTION 2: The Mayor is authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City of Wood Dale, which signature shall be attested to by the City Clerk.

SECTION 3: The City Manager, staff and/or the City Attorney shall take the steps necessary to put the terms and conditions of the Agreement into effect.

SECTION 4: That all ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

SECTION 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

| PASSED this 3" day of November, 2022. | | |
|---|--------------------------|--|
| AYES: | 0 | |
| NAYS: | 0 | |
| ABSENT: | Alderman Jakab | |
| | | |
| APPROVED this 3 rd day of November, 2022 | | |
| SIGNED: | Annungiato Pulice, Mayor | |
| ATTEST: | Lynn Curiale, City Clerk | |

R.W. Dunteman Co.

Contractors

600 S. LOMBARD ROAD P.O. BOX 1129 ADDISON, ILLINOIS 60101 PHONE 630-953-1500 FAX 630-932-0994

October 17, 2022



Thomas Engineering Group, LLC 762 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200 Aurora, IL 60504

Attention:

Mr. Matt Vitner

Subject:

RWD Job No. 2237, City of Wood Dale

FY 2023 Capital Road Program Wood Dale, DuPage County, IL

Dear Mr. Vitner:

In accordance with your engineer's request, we submit herewith the following REVISED "agreed" unit/lump sum price(s) for the item(s) of work as shown below

2237-AUP003 – Remove and Replace bridge deck concrete at the deteriorated joint, 24 ft long and approximately 2 ft wide for a lump sum price of \$33,600.00. Forms will be left in place; concrete will be removed and replaced between the center line of the flanges of the transverse beams on either fide of the open joint. Silicone joint seal along the line of existing joint in the travel langes excluding sidewalk area will be installed. #5 epoxy coated rebar will be used to reinforce the existing reinforcement. The work will be scheduled based on approval of the proposal and availability of concrete.

Traffic Control & Protection is not included in this AUP and will be billed under force account.

If our proposed "agreed" unit/lunp sum price(s) is/are acceptable to the City of Wood Dale and Thomas Engineering Group, LLC, please issue your written Change Authorization in order that this work may proceed without delay.

The time extension related to this work will be evaluated at a later date.

Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

R. W. DUNTEMAN COMPANY

Dylan Humiston Project Engineer

DH: cjm

cc: File 2237 - Corr. Ex. Wk.





